

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:   
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :   
 : 11 Cr. 897 (JFK)   
 - v. - :   
 :   
MANSSOR ARBABSJAR, :   
 a/k/a "Mansour Arbabsiar," :   
 :   
 Defendant. :   
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR SUPPRESS**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York  
One St. Andrew’s Plaza  
New York, New York 10007

Edward Y. Kim  
Glen A. Kopp  
Stephen J. Ritchin  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
-Of Counsel-

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. The Investigation ..... 1

A. May 2011: Arbabsiar’s Initial Meeting with CS-1 ..... 1

B. June and July 2011: Arbabsiar Meets Again with CS-1 ..... 2

C. August 2011: Arbabsiar Confirms Payments to CS-1 ..... 3

D. September 2011: Arbabsiar Returns to Mexico ..... 3

E. Arbabsiar’s Arrest and Confession..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Defendant Waived His Right to Prompt Presentment ..... 6

A. The Right to Prompt Presentment ..... 7

B. The Right to Prompt Presentment Can be Waived ..... 8

C. The Defendant Knowingly and Voluntarily Waived His Right to Prompt Presentment..... 13

1. The Defendant’s Prompt Presentment Right Was Triggered When He Was Arrested at JFK Airport on September 29, 2011 ..... 13

2. The Defendant’s Waiver of His Prompt Presentment Right Was Knowing and Voluntary ..... 19

3. There Was No Delay in Presenting the Defendant.....20

4. Dismissal of the Indictment is Not Appropriate..... 21

II. The Defendant Knowingly and Voluntarily Waived His *Miranda* Rights..... 22

A. Applicable Law ..... 22

B. Discussion ..... 24

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Colorado v. Connelly*, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....23

*Corley v. United States*, 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....7, 8, 20, 21

*Gonzalez v. United States*, No. S1 08 Cr. 684 (SAS), 2011 WL 5994791  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011).....18

*Haynes v. Washington*, 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....23

*Lynnum v. Illinois*, 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....23

*Mallory v. United States*, 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....8

*McNabb v. United States*, 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....8

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....22

*Moran v. Burbine*, 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....23

*New York v. Hill*, 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....9, 11

*Oregon v. Elstad*, 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....23

*United States v. Abu Ali*, 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) .....15, 16

*United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez*, 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....13

*United States v. Anderson*, 929 F.2d 96 (2d Cir.1991) .....23

*United States v. Annoreno*, No. 06 Cr. 33-1, 2009 WL 3518155  
(N.D. I11. Oct. 28, 2009) .....9

*United States v. Berkovich*, 932 F. Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....8, 20

*United States v. Bin Laden*, 132 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....14

*United States v. Cabrera*, No. 05 Cr. 1278 (NRB), 2008 WL 2803902  
 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2008) .....9, 20

*United States v. Cuenca-Vega*, No. Cr.10-00419 (SI), 2012 WL 1067393 (N.D.  
 Cal. Mar. 28, 2012).....22

*United States v. DiGregorio*, 795 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....21

*United States v. Fullwood*, 86 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

*United States v. Garcia*, No. 09 Cr. 330 (DLI), 2011 WL 6010296  
 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011) .....9

*United States v. Gibson*, 530 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2008).....9

*United States v. Jacques*, 784 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass 2011).....9

*United States v. Jaswal*, 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995) .....23

*United States v. Markoneti*, Cr. 92-0169 (JBW), 1993 WL 180355  
 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 1993).....9

*United States v. Osunde*, 638 F. Supp. 171 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....22

*United States v. Pena Ontiveros*, 547 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....8, 21

*United States v. Perez*, 733 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1984) .....21

*United States v. Perez-Torribio*, 987 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....21

*United States v. Ramirez*, 696 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

*United States v. Salameh*, 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

*United States v. Savchenko*, 201 F.R.D. 503 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2001).....22

*United States v. Torres*, No. 98 Cr. 183 (AGS), 2002 WL 72929  
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002).....9

*United States v. Valdez*, 16 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1994) .....23

*Zedner v. United States*, 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....11
